
 

 

 
 

  

 

General Purposes Committee 
 

Tuesday 27 November 2012 at 7.00 pm 
Committee Room 4, Brent Town Hall, Forty Lane, 
Wembley, HA9 9HD 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Members first alternates second alternates 
Councillors: Councillors: Councillors: 
   
Butt (Chair) A Choudry Krupa Sheth 
R Moher (Vice-Chair) Jones Kabir 
Beswick Arnold Mrs Bacchus 
Brown Beck Matthews 
Cheese Sneddon Green 
Hirani Van Kalwala Aden 
Kansagra Colwill BM Patel 
Long Al-Ebadi Naheerathan 
Lorber Hopkins Hunter 
J Moher Chohan S Choudhary 
 
 
For further information contact: Anne Reid, Democratic Services Officer 
020 8937 1359, anne.reid@brent.gov.uk 
 
For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit: 

www.brent.gov.uk/committees 
 
 
The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting 
 

Public Document Pack



 

2 
 

Agenda 
 
Introductions, if appropriate. 
 
Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members 
 

Item Page 
 

1 Declarations of pecuniary interests  
 

 

 Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, any relevant 
financial or other interest in the items on this agenda. 
 

 

 

2 Minutes of the previous meeting  1 - 4 
 

3 Matters arising (if any)   
 

4 Deputations (if any)   
 

5 Restructure of Services to Schools  
 

5 - 20 

 This report sets out the arrangements for the restructuring of services 
supporting school improvement in the Children and Families Department.  
These arrangements need to be in place by 1st April 2013 to meet 
budgetary pressures.  All the changes are taking place in accordance 
with the Council’s agreed Managing Change procedure. 
 

 

 Wards Affected:  Contact Officer: Krutika Pau, Director 
of Children and Families 

 

 All Wards  Tel: 020 8937 3126  

   krutika.pau@brent.gov.uk  
 

6 Managing Capability Policy and Procedure  
 

21 - 34 

 This report provides details of the proposed Managing Capability Policy 
and Procedure.  This will replace the current Capability Policy and 
Procedure. 
 

 

 Wards Affected:  Contact Officer: Cara Davani, People 
and Development 

 

 All Wards  Tel: 020 8937 1909  

   cara.davani@brent.gov.uk  
 



 

3 
 

7 Grievance Policy and Procedure  
 

35 - 46 

 This report provides details of the proposed Grievance Policy and 
Procedure.  This will replace the current Fairness at Work Policy and 
Procedure.   
 

 

 Wards Affected:  Contact Officer: Cara Davani, People 
and Development 

 

 All Wards  Tel: 020 8937 1909  

   cara.davani@brent.gov.uk  
 

8 Appointments to Sub-Committees / Outside Bodies   
 

9 Any Other Urgent Business  
 

 

 Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing 
to the Democratic Services Manager or his representative before the 
meeting in accordance with Standing Order 64. 
 

 

 
 
 

� Please remember to SWITCH OFF your mobile phone during the meeting. 
• The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 

members of the public. 
• Toilets are available on the second floor. 
• Catering facilities can be found on the first floor near The Paul Daisley 

Hall. 
• A public telephone is located in the foyer on the ground floor, opposite the 

Porters’ Lodge 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT 

 
MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 

Thursday 13 September 2012 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Butt (Chair), Councillor R Moher (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Beswick, Brown, Cheese, Hirani, Kansagra, Long, Lorber and J Moher 

 
 

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 
None. 
 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 25 June 2012 be approved as an 
accurate record of the meeting. 
 

3. Matters arising  
 
None. 
 

4. Deputations  
 
None. 
 

5. Flexible working  
 
The report from the Director of Finance and Corporate Services provided details of 
the proposed flexible working policy and procedure designed to replace flexible 
working arrangements and give an improved offer for staff. The Interim Head of 
Human Resources, Cara Davani, advised that the existing arrangements were in 
need of review and had been updated to be easier to use and to formalise flexible 
working across the council to meet the requirements of the new Civic Centre. The 
trade unions viewed the changes positively. 
 
In response to a question on support to mangers and the impact on appraisals, 
Cara Davani advised that the focus would be on performance management with the 
emphasis on outputs. Communication was in place for the new arrangements to be 
rolled out between October 2012 and March 2013, a series of conferences on new 
ways of working was taking place and the managers would be supported by HR. 
Members heard that staff with disabilities would be proactively encouraged to be 
able to work under the new arrangements. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



2 
General Purposes Committee - 13 September 2012 

(i) that approval be given to the draft policy with effect from 1 October 2012 to 
coincide with the introduction of the new employment contract for all 
employees; 

 
(ii) that it be noted that the flexible retirement policy would be amended due to 

legislative changes. 
 

6. Review of staff benefits  
 
Members recalled that in June 2012 approval had been given to the draft collective 
agreement on harmonised terms and conditions of employment. Cara Davani 
outlined, Interim Head of Human Resources outlined the outcome of the trade union 
ballots which had not resulted in universal agreement. As a result, it was now 
necessary to give those staff affected by the change, notice of the date on which 
new terms and conditions would come into effect.  
 
Members expressed regret that the harmonisation implementation date would now 
have to be deferred from October 2012 to January 2013 reducing the level of 
savings achievable in 2012/13 to approximately £198,848. The view was put that 
efforts should be made to reduce this loss to the council particularly given the 
current council’s current financial position.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that agreement be given to the implementation of the harmonisation package as set 
out in the detail of the report. 
 
(Councillors Brown, Cheese and Lorber asked that their dissent be recorded). 
 

7. Disciplinary policy  
 
Cara Davani (Interim Head of Human Resources) introduced the report which 
detailed proposed changes to the council’s disciplinary policy updated in line with 
recent changes in practice, procedures and caselaw and also with the general 
changes in the council’s HR Policy Framework. Members’ attention was drawn to 
the changes in the policy relating to appeals against dismissal and the proposal to 
retain member involvement for only those posts to which they had responsibility to 
appoint, that is, assistant director level and above.  For posts below assistant 
director level, it was proposed that dismissal approval be signed off by the Assistant 
Director of People and Development or the Head of People Services and appeals 
against dismissal heard by senior officers in the same way as dismissals for other 
reasons such as absence, capability and redundancy. Separate arrangements 
would be in place for statutory posts. Cara Davani advised that to date, members 
serving on staff appeals committees had avoided being called to attend 
employment tribunals but this was increasingly being considered to not be 
acceptable.  
 
In discussion, members considered the extent to which it was important to have a 
consistent approach for all staff and also whether the existing provision for a 
member level independent appeal process should continue to be retained or at 
least, subject to wider discussion.  Cara Davani advised that the trade unions were 
not likely to support the proposals and that most cases were dealt with through 

Page 2



3 
General Purposes Committee - 13 September 2012 

litigation. Members queried what the arrangements were in neighbouring boroughs. 
The committee heard that a meeting of the Employees Joint Consultative 
Committee was due to be convened in October 2012 and that the proposals to 
revise the policy were likely to be the subject of discussion. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that further consideration of the draft disciplinary policy be deferred until after the 
forthcoming meeting of the Employees Joint Consultative Committee. 
 

8. Appointments to Sub-Committees / Outside Bodies  
 
None. 
 

9. Any Other Urgent Business  
 
None. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 8.02 pm 
 
 
 
M BUTT 
Chair 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 
General Purposes Committee 

27 November 2012 

Report from the  
Director of Children and Families 

For decision 
 

  
 

  

Restructure of Services to Schools 

 
 
 

1.0 Summary 
 
This report sets out the arrangements for the restructuring of services supporting 
school improvement in the Children and Families Department.  These arrangements 
need to be in place by 1st April 2013 to meet budgetary pressures.  All the changes 
are taking place in accordance with the Council’s agreed Managing Change 
procedure. 
 

2.0 Recommendation 
 
That the Committee agree the restructuring of the Services to Schools team in 
Children and Families to form a new School Improvement Service  

 
3.0 Background  
 
3.1 Services to Schools is a group of services under single management within the 

Children and Families Department. It is facing a series of significant challenges 
which result from changes in national policy in relation to public services generally 
and to education more specifically.  In relation to the former, Brent Council is faced 
with very significant budget reductions across all its services and, to achieve this, 
has reviewed many of its services, including Services to Schools.  In relation to the 
latter, the Government is encouraging greater autonomy for schools; is setting out a 
new role for local authorities in relation to schools; has ended ear-marked grants 
which have historically flowed through local authorities; is encouraging schools to 
provide services to other schools, and is proposing changes to the way schools are 
funded. 

 
3.2 Other than providing statutory guidance on the role of the director of children’s 

services and the lead member, the Government has been reluctant to spell out a 
new role for the local authority in relation to education, preferring to allow councils to 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



2 
 

determine the scope of this aspect of their role for themselves.  Such a debate took 
place in Brent during the first half of 2012 and was supported by meetings with 
headteachers, governors, staff, senior council officers, and elected members. The 
Council considered the range of functions currently undertaken by the service and 
levels of funding.  A key consideration was the proportion of Brent schools which 
have, or may, convert to academy status.  When a school converts it receives 
additional funding (equivalent to 7-8% of its budget) which is diverted from local 
authority services to the school itself.  The Council wishes to design a future model 
for its schools related functions that is sustainable even if the majority of Brent 
schools convert and which is affordable in light of the overall budget pressures it 
faces 
 
Furthermore, school in Brent are currently establishing a Brent Schools Partnership 
which aims to support mutual development and improvement.  In common with other 
local authorities, Brent needs to move toward a jointly commissioned, more school-
led model of school improvement and this new structure will facilitate that. 

 
3.3 In 2012/13, Services to Schools obtains its income from various sources; including: 

 

• the Council’s General Fund; 
• the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG);  
• indi
[...]
ND 
service (£167,444) and the Learning Zone @ Wembley stadium (£81,000) would 
continue to be provided centrally at the same level of funding.  In addition, the DSG 
to support the work of specialist SEN staff has been retained by the LA: (£162,959).  
At its meeting in September 2012 however, the School’s Forum decided that funding 
for other services funded by DSG would be delegated to schools as part of their core 
budget.  As a result of this decision, the budget formerly held for these other services 
(£1,119, 626) from this source will henceforth sit with schools as part of their 
delegated budgets. 

 
3.7 In 2012/13, Services to Schools predicts that its income from services being 

purchased by individual schools will be c£830,000.  These services are provided on 
an academic year basis.  The Brent Schools Partnership (described above) is also 
planning to develop a range of services through their own arrangements.  Whilst it is 
highly likely that schools will nevertheless continue to purchase services from the 
Council, the extent of this buy-back will not be known until March 2013 and is likely 
to be lower than current levels.  

 
3.8 The education welfare service, the pre-exclusions team and the behaviour support 

team, all currently managed within Services to Schools are out of scope of this 
reorganisation and will instead be located elsewhere in the Children and Families 
Department alongside the Pupil Referral Units and other educational services for 
vulnerable pupils.  That area too will be subject to a staffing reorganisation in 2013.   

 
3.9 Similarly the Brent Music Service (BMS) is out of scope.  Although a number of BMS 

staff are Council employees, it does not receive any funding from the Council’s 
general fund or via the DSG.  BMS income flows from the Government and individual 
schools and parents.  
 

3.10 The Council is also undertaking two Council wide reviews which will have 
implications for staff currently within Services to
[...]
ance of schools in terms of 

ethnicity and other equalities dimensions to help ensure that issues around ethnic 
minority achievement and travellers continue to be addressed now that this funding 
sits with schools rather than the council.   

 
 

Page 10



7 
 

11.0 Staffing/Accommodation Implications (if appropriate) 
 
11.1 The staff affected by this reorganisation currently work at the Centre for Staff Development 

(the Gwenneth Rickus Building).  All the continuing staff and activities will move to the new 
Civic Centre by July 2013.   

 
Background papers: 
Restructuring Consultation Paper: Services to Schools November 2012 
Contact Officer: Sara Williams, Assistant Director Early Help & Education,  
Children & Families Department.  Tel: 0208 937 3510.  Sara.williams@brent.gov.uk  
 
Krutika Pau, Director of Children and Families, Children and Families Department.  
Krutika.pau@brent.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



8 
 

 
 

Appendix 1: Timetable for Achieving Restructure of Services to schools 
 

To/by Whom Via What When/by Documents 
Management 
 

Prepare consultation document  w/c: 15/10/12 Draft 
Consultation 
document 

Management 
& Unions 

Hold initial meeting with management 
and unions to discuss consultation 
proposals with a view to incorporating 
feedback 

26/10/12 Draft 
Consultation 
Document 

Trade Unions 
& Staff 
 

Start 30 day formal consultation. Issue 
Consultation Document with staff & 
Trade Unions at formal meeting inviting 
feedback in writing by the deadline 
stated in the document (05/12/12) 

5 November 2012 @ 
4:00pm 

Consultation 
document 
(shared at 
meeting and 
by email) 

Management, 
Staff & Unions 

Hold formal staff group meeting 12/11/12 @ 4:00 pm  

Management 
& Staff 

Hold individual meetings with staff 
affected upon request (staff to email 
Faira Ellks) 

13/11/12 @ 10am – 
4:00pm; 
 
19/11/12 @ 2pm 

 

 Deadline for staff to express an interest 
in Voluntary Redundancy (where 
applicable) 

19/11/12 VR Ap
[...]
 plans and 

policies 
• providing education and curriculum expertise to the process of planning school places and 

expanding school provision 
• supporting and co-ordinating the LA’s partnership arrangement with schools 
• participation in cross-council steering and working groups 
• reports to Council on education standards in Brent; on outcomes for specific groups of 

pupils; and on the progress of schools/settings, including underperforming ones 
• response to critical incidents, Freedom of Information requests, parental complaints, 

press/media queries and other matters as they arise 
• advice to Members on LA statutory duties in the relevant field 
• officers acting as nominated LA Trustees for Academies, to promote collaboration and 

partnership. 
 

 
 

 

Page 20



 
 

 
 

 
General Purposes Committee 

27 November 2012 

Report from the  
Interim Director of Human Resources 

 
  

Wards affected: 
ALL 

Managing Capability Policy and Procedure 

 
 

1.0 Summary 
 

1.1 This report provides details of the proposed Managing Capability Policy and Procedure.  
This will replace the current Capability Policy and Procedure. 

 
 2.0 Recommendations 
 

2.1 GP Committee is asked to agree the draft policy and procedure with effect from 1st January 
2013.   
 

2.2 GP Committee is asked to authorise the Assistant Director, Human Resources (or Deputy), 
in consultation with the Director of Legal and Procurement (or Deputy) and then 
consultation with the relevant trade unions, to make such other changes as may be 
necessary from time to time to all HR Policies and Procedures.   
 

3.0 Detail 
 

3.1 The Council continually reviews its HR policy framework to align its policies and 
procedures to the organisational objectives and to reflect current modern HR practice, in 
the context of legislative change.   
 

3.2   Brent is committed to providing excellent, publicly accountable services that give real value 
for money.  Brent recognises that its people a
[...]
o one 
meetings, coaching, mentoring, training and development.  

This policy outlines the approach that managers should adopt if informal action has 
been unsuccessful in achieving performance improvement. 

Policy statement 
 
Policy summary 
 
Brent’s Managing Capability Policy forms part of the council’s performance 
management framework.   
 
Where informal action does not achieve improvement formal action must be taken.   
 
The policy is designed to work in conjunction with other Council policies (Managing 
Alcohol, Drugs and Substance Misuse at Work Policy and Procedure, Attendance 
Management Policy and Procedure, Disability, One to One Discussions (Supervision), 
Individual Performance and Development Scheme (IPAD), Disciplinary Policy and 
Procedure, Grievance Policy and Procedure). Advice should be taken from Human 
Resources when dealing with capability issues which are impacted on by any of the 
above policies.    
 
The Council reserves the right to amend this policy from time to time, after consultation 
with trade unions recognised by the Council for collective bargaining purposes. 
 
The Council will ensure that the policy is applied fairly to all employees and does not 
impact negatively on race, gender, religion or belief, sex or sexual orientation or age, 
gender reassignment, marriage and civil partnership and disability.   
 

Page 23



Managers should take primary responsibility for the effective implementation of this 
policy across the Council. They are also responsible for managing the equality impact 
of the policy and preventing adverse impact on any particular groups of employees 
wherever possible.   
  
Definitions and general information 
 
Employees  
 
The policy applies to all employees of the Council with the exception of: 
• Employees in their probationary period. Issues of under-performance during the 
probationary period should be handled under the Council’s Probationary Procedure 

• Teachers, and school based non-teaching 
[...]
possible outcomes of an appeal hearing are as follows: 
1. Uphold the original decision 
2. Allow the appeal in its entirety 
3. Reduce the severity of the management action.  
 
There is no further right of appeal. 
 
Where the Appeal Hearing Manager decides to uphold the appeal on the grounds of 
procedure or new evidence, they will have the discretion to either: 
• Refer the case back to the original Hearing Manager with advise from an HR 
Adviser 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 32



 
Appendix One 

The following template forms and letters can be found on the intranet or obtained from 
Human Resources. 

1. One to One Discussions (Supervision) Meeting Record Form 

2. Model Letter : Stage One Performance Meeting Invite 

3. Model Letter: Stage One Performance Meeting Outcome 

4. Model Letter: Stage One Outcome – End of Review Period 

5. Model Letter: Stage Two Performance Meeting Invite 

6. Model Letter: Stage Two Performanc e Meeting Outcome Pre-Review Period 

7. Model Letter: Stage Two Outcome – End of Review Period 

8. Model Letter: Stage Two Performance Meeting Dismissal Approval Invite 

9. Model Letter: Stage Two Performance Meeting Dismissal Approval Outcome 

10. Capability Appeal Registration Form 

11. Model Letter: Capability Appeal Hearing Invite 

12. Record of Appeal Decision Form 

13. Model Letter:  Capability Appeal Hearing Outcome 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

            
    

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

 
General Purposes Committee 

27 November 2012 

Report from the  
Interim Director of Human Resources 

 
  

Wards affected: 
ALL 

Grievance Policy and Procedure 

 
 

1.0 Summary 
 

1.1 This report provides details of the proposed Grievance Policy and Procedure.  This will 
replace the current Fairness at Work Policy and Procedure.   

 
 2.0 Recommendations 
 

2.1 GP Committee is asked to agree the draft policy and procedure with effect 1st January 
2013.   

 
2.2 GP Committee is asked to authorise the Assistant Director, Human Resources (or Deputy), 

in consultation with the Director of Legal and Procurement (or Deputy) and then 
consultation with the relevant trade unions, to make such other changes as may be 
necessary from time to time to all HR Policies and Procedures.   
 

3.0 Detail 
 

3.1 The Council continually reviews its HR policy framework to align its policies and 
procedures to the organisational objectives and to reflect current modern HR practice, in 
the context of legislative change.   
 

3.2   Brent is committed to providing a working environment which promotes the dignity at work 
of all employees.  
 

3.3 This report deals with a grievance procedure for all employees.  Its purpose is to ensure 
that questions and problems arising in the course of employment can be raised and 
resolved quickly, in a fair and reasonable manner.     

 
3.4 The proposed policy and procedure, whilst more succinct than the current policy and 

procedure, clearly states the process that needs to followed to resolve concerns.  The 
focus is on informal resolution.   

 
3.5  The key points to note are that the new policy and procedure: 

Agenda Item 7

Page 35



 
 

 
o Recognises that honest and open communication is key to maintaining a workplace 

which promotes the dignity at work of all employees.  
o Promotes the use of informal resolution and raising concerns at the earliest 

opportunity.   
o The policy and procedure will be instigated where matters cannot be resolved 

informally.  
o Introduces a collective grievance procedure.   
   

4.0 Implementation date 
 
4.1 It is recommended that the policy becomes live on 1st January 2013.  A communications 

plan has been developed to support roll out of the policy and guidance for managers to 
support implementation of new arrangements. 
 

5.0 Financial Implications 
 

5.1        There are no specific financial implications. 
 

6.0 Legal Implications 
 

8.1 The policy is und
[...]
ther it is appropriate or 
not to delay the action pending conclusion of the grievance process.   
 
Any disagreement between management and the employee concerning the 
application of this procedure, (e.g. where there are exceptional circumstances 
justifying the complaint being raised more than three months after the event), 
the Assistant Director, Human Resources will decide on the way forward and 
their decision shall be final.  
 
Definitions and general information 
 
Employees   
 
This policy applies to employees of the Council who have a concern that they 
may have been unfairly treated by a colleague or a manager. It does not apply 
to employees of Brent Council based in schools with a delegated budget. 

 
Grievance 
 
Concerns at work include but are not limited to a belief by an employee that: 
• A policy or procedure has not been applied correctly 
• Unfair work or working arrangements exist  
• They have been harassed on the grounds of gender, gender reassignment, 
marriage and civil partnership, age, race, disability, religion or belief, sex or 
sexual orientation  

• They have been bullied at work 
• They have been unlawfully discriminated against or treated unequally on 
any of the above grounds. 

 
Harassment 
 
Harassment is any unwanted behaviour usually linked to protected 
characteristics whether intentional or not that violates the dignity of men and 
women in the workplace or creates an intimidating, hostile, degrading, 
humiliating or offensive environment for another person.  
 
Bullying  
 

Page 38



2 

Bullying involves offensive, intimidating, malicious or insulting actions and 
practices that are directed at one or more staff either deliberately or 
unconsciously.  
 
 
Record Keeping 
 
All records connected to the grievance procedure must be retained and kept 
securely on the employee’s HR file.  These records will be retained in 
accordance with the Council’s Record Retention Policy.  
 
 
Roles and responsibilities 
 
Employe
[...]


 

 

 

  

Page 44



8 

Appendix One 

 
The following template forms and letters can be found on the intranet or 
obtained from Human Resources. 
 
1. Fairness at Work Formal Complaint Form  

2. Model Letter: Formal Meeting Invite Letter (to complainant) 

3.  Model Letter: Formal Meeting Invite Letter (other parties) 

4. Model Letter:  Move to Disciplinary 

5. Model Letter: Grievance Complaint – Outcome  

6. Grievance Report 

7. Grievance Appeal Form  

8. Model Letter: Appeal Meeting Invite  

9. Model Letter: Outcome of Appeal 
 

Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Restructure of Services to Schools
	6 Managing Capability Policy and Procedure
	capability-policy-app

	7 Grievance Policy and Procedure
	grievance-policy-app




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT 

 
MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 

Tuesday 27 November 2012 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Butt (Chair), Councillor   and Councillors Beswick, Hirani, 
Kansagra and Long 

 
 

Apologies for absence were received from: Councillors R Moher, Brown, Cheese, Lorber 
and J Moher 

 
 

1. Declarations of pecuniary interests  
 
None made. 
 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 13 September 2012 be approved 
as an accurate record of the meeting. 
 

3. Matters arising  
 
None. 
 

4. Restructure of Services to Schools  
 
The report from the Director of Children and Families set out arrangements for the 
restructuring of services supporting school improvement in the Children and 
Families Department. Sara Williams (Interim Assistant Director, Early Help and 
Education) advised that the arrangements were prompted by a budget reductions 
and also reduction in funding from the dedicated schools grant. It was currently 
expected that there would be 17.5 staff redundancies out of the 27.5 posts to be 
deleted. Discussions had been taking place for some time with staff and trade 
unions and formal consultation was due to end in the following week. On the loss of 
the Traveller Education Service, while schools were able to carry out some work in 
the classroom, efforts would be made to identify funding for the traveller liaison post 
to maintain direct contact with families on traveller sites particularly in view of 
imminent changes to housing benefits. 
 
It was clarified that a number of staff had opted for voluntary redundancy, reducing 
the need for compulsory redundancies and noted that the Education Welfare 
Service would be relocated elsewhere within Children and Families Department and 
be part of a later staffing reorganisation. 
 



2 
General Purposes Committee - 27 November 2012 

RESOLVED:- 
 
that the agreement be given to the restructuring of the Services to Schools team in 
Children and Families to form a new School Improvement Service. 
 

5. Managing Capability Policy and Procedure  
 
The report from the Interim Director of Human Resources provided details of the 
proposed Managing Capability Policy and Procedure. Cara Davani (Interim Director 
of Human Resources) advised that this was the latest in a series of re-written 
policies, updated to involve less formal processes and allow a more straightforward 
organisational management. It allowed for formal resolution to be proceeded by 
informal management action and was less specific about timescales so that action 
could be taken more quickly or slower as appropriate. Andy Potts (Legal) confirmed 
that the proposals complied with the ACAS codes. 
 
Members questioned whether managers would receive training in the new 
arrangements and were advised that practice would be rolled out in a structure 
fashion from January 2013 as part of the corporate development programme. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(i)  that approval be given to the draft capability policy and procedure with effect 

from 1st January 2013; 
 
(ii) that the Assistant Director Human Resources (or Deputy) in consultation with 

the Director of Legal and Procurement (or Deputy) and then consultation with 
the relevant trade unions, to make other such changes as may be necessary 
from time to time to all HR policies and procedures. 

 
6. Grievance Policy and Procedure  

 
Cara Davani (Interim Director of Human Resources) introduced the report which 
detailed the proposed Grievance Policy and Procedure, designed to replace the 
current Fairness at Work Policy and Procedure and included a collective Grievance 
Policy. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(I) that the draft Grievance Policy and Procedure be agreed with effect 
1 January 2013; 
 
(ii) that the Assistant Director, Human Resources (or Deputy), in consultation 

with the Director of Legal and Procurement (or Deputy) and then consultation 
with the relevant trade unions, be authorised to make such other changes as 
may be necessary from time to time to all HR Policies and Procedures.   

 
7. Appointments to Sub-Committees / Outside Bodies  

 
None. 
 

8. Any other urgent business  



3 
General Purposes Committee - 27 November 2012 

 
None. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 7.15 pm 
 
 
 
M BUTT 
Chair 
 


